GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Medical Education- Resignation of Justice Sri G. Radhakrishna Rao, Retired Judge, High Court of Andhra Pradesh and Chairman, Selection Committee for Para-Medical Institutions- Accepted and Committee Disbanded – Orders Issued.

HEALTH, MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (K2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 153

Dated: 09-06-2004

Read the following:

1. G.O.Ms.No.318, HM&FW(M2) Deptt., Dt. 29-09-2000.

- 2. G.O.Ms.No.64, HM&FW(K2) Deptt., Dt. 23-02-2004.
- 3. From Justice Sri G. Radhakrishna Rao, Retd. Judge, High Court of Andhra Pradesh and Chairman, SCPMI, Room No.4, "G" Block, A.P. Secretariat, Hyderabad, Appln. Dated 14-05-2004.

ORDER:

In the G.O. first read above, Government have constituted a Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions under the Chairmanship of Justice Sri G. Radhakrishna Rao, Retired Judge of High Court of Andhra Pradesh and nine other as Members.

- 2. In the reference third read above, Justice Sri g. Radhakrishna Rao, Chairman, Selection Committee has sent his resignation as Chairman, Selection Committee for Paramedical Institutions and requested to relieve him of the duties as the chairman, Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions immediately.
- 3. Government after careful consideration of the matter have decided to accept his resignation and accordingly, Government hereby accept the resignation of Sri G. Radhakrishna Rao, Retired Judge of High Court of Andhra Pradesh and Chairman, Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions and relieved of his duties with immediate effect. The Government also hereby disband the Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions with immediate effect.
- 4. The Chairman, Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions is requested to arrange to handover the records and other material/ accounts to the Director of Medical Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad immediately.
- 5. The Chairman, Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions, will take further action in the matter accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

S.BHALE RAO PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Chairman, Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions, room No.4, G-Block, A.P. Secretariat, Buildings, Hyderabad.

All Members of the Selection Committee for Para Medical Institutions.

The Director of Medical Education, A.P., Hyderabad.

The Commissioner, Family Welfare, A.P., Hyderaqbad.

The Commissioner, A.P. Vaidya Vidhana Parishad, Hyderabad.

(PTO)

Copy to:

All H.O.Ds, under the control of H.M.&F.W. Department.

The Registrar, N.T.R. University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada.

The Registrar, A.P. Nursing Midwives Council, Hyderabad.

All District Collectors in the State.

All District Medical and Health Officers in the State.

All Superintendents of Government Teaching Hospitals

The Secretary, Indian Nursing Council Combined Council's Buildings, Kotla Road,

Temple Lane, New Delhi – 110002.

The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi.

The Govt. Pleader for Medical and Health, A.P. High Court, Hyderabad.

General Administration (S.B) Department.

Finance (Exp. HM&FW-I) Department.

Health Medical & Family Welfare (D/J/OP) Department.

P.S. to Principal Secretary to C.M

P.S. to Chief Secretary to Government.

P.S to Principal Secretary, HM&FW. Department.

P.S. to Secretary HM&FW. Department.

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER